

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 \overline{a}_{i}

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

PART OF HALLOWELL SET OFF.

CHAPTER 458.

AN ACT to annex part of the town of Hallowell to the town of Gardiner.

Approved February 24, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-**S**ест. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That part of the town of Hallowell, known by the name of Bowman's Point, hereinafter described, lying in the County of Kennebec, with the inhabitants thereof, be and the same hereby is annexed to the town of Gardiner; to wit. Beginning at Kennebec river at the North line of the town of Gardiner; thence West North West in the Northerly line of said Gardiner to the Westerly line of Samuel Hodgdon's land, being lot numbered twenty eight on Bullen's plan; thence Northerly by the Westerly line of said Hodgdon's land to the Northerly line of the road between said Hodgdon's land and land of Abner Lowell; thence Easterly by the Northerly line of said road, to the Westerly line of land owned by said Hodgdon, being part of lot numbered thirty eight on said Bullen's plan; thence Northerly by the Westerly line of said Hodgdon's land to the Northwesterly corner thereof: thence Easterly by said Hodgdon's Northerly line to the Westerly line of lot numbered thirty nine on said plan; thence Northerly on the Westerly line of said lot numbered thirty nine to the North Westerly corner thereof; thence Easterly by the Northerly line of lot numbered thirty nine and in the Northerly line of lot numbered forty to the Westerly line of lot numbered forty one on said plan; thence Northerly in the Westerly line of said lot numbered forty one to the North West corner thereof; thence Easterly in a line parallel with the Northerly line of the town of Gardiner to the Westerly line of land owned by William Marshall; thence Southerly in said Marshall's Westerly line to the South West corner of said Marshall's land; thence Easterly by said Marshall's Southerly line to the East line of the County road; thence Southerly by said East line of said road to the South line of said Marshall's land ; thence Easterly by said Marshall's South line

Boundaries.

Boundaries.

to Kennebec river ; thence Southerly by said river to the bounds first mentioned-Provided, that the inhabitants of Proviso. the territory above described and the proprietors of nonresident lands, situated thereon, shall be holden to pay to the town of Hallowell all taxes which have been legally assessed upon them prior to the passing of this Act. And further provided, That the inhabitants aforesaid, which by Proviso. this Act are set off and annexed to Gardiner, shall be holden to pay to the town of Hallowell, within two years, their just proportion of all debts, not exceeding Three Thousand Dollars, now due from said town of Hallowell to any person or persons whomsoever; and said proportion shall be ascertained by a reference to the last assessment of State, County and town taxes made upon the Polls and estates, taxable, at that time, in said town.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That all persons, who Persons having now are, or hereafter may become chargeable as paupers, settlement in and who have gained a legal settlement on the territory said territory to become chargeherein described, shall be considered as belonging to the able to Garditown of Gardiner, and shall be supported by the same.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That until a new State Inhabitants to valuation be taken, the inhabitants, with their polls and pay their proestates and the non resident proprietors of land, included and County tax, within the territory hereby set off, and annexed to the tilla new valuatown of Gardiner, shall pay their just proportion of all tion. such State and County taxes as may be assessed upon them by said town of Hallowell; and the Treasurer or Collector thereof, for the time being, is hereby authorized to receive, demand, and recover the same to the use of the inhabitants of said town of Hallowell, in the same manner as if this Act had not been passed.

ner.

es to Hallowell